

No. S23X0018

In the Supreme Court of Georgia

Mary Nicholson Jackson and
Reaching Our Sisters Everywhere, Inc.,

Cross-Appellants,

v.

Brad Raffensperger,

Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Fulton County Superior Court
Case No. 2018CV306952

BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS

Renée D. Flaherty*
Institute for Justice
901 North Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321

Jaimie Cavanaugh*
Institute for Justice
520 Nicollet Mall,
Suite 550
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 435-3451
Fax: (612) 435-5875

Yasha Heidari
Ga. Bar No. 110325
Heidari Power Law Group
1072 West Peachtree Street,
#79217
Atlanta, GA 30357
Tel: (404) 939-2742
Fax: (404) 601-7852

Counsel for Cross-Appellants

*Admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Jurisdictional Statement and Enumeration of Errors2

Statement of Facts3

I. There is no dispute that Georgia needs more of all types of lactation care providers3

II. The Act reduces the number of lactation care providers in Georgia.....8

III. The Act harms non-IBCLC lactation care providers and the public while benefiting only IBCLCs..... 10

Argument and Citation of Authority 11

I. The superior court applied the wrong legal standard to Plaintiffs’ due process claim 11

A. The superior court’s “plausible or arguable” test is the wrong standard..... 11

B. The correct legal standard provides meaningful review of the right to pursue an occupation..... 13

1. This Court demands evidence of a law’s connection to its purpose 13

2. History and context establish that Georgia’s Due Process Clause provides greater protection for individual rights than the federal Constitution 15

3. This Court has not hesitated to strike down laws interfering with the due process right to pursue an occupation 19

C. This Court should clarify that the right to pursue an occupation receives meaningful review under Georgia’s Due Process Clause.....20

II. Plaintiffs should have prevailed on their due process claim22

A. The superior court ignored undisputed evidence that the Act does not and cannot achieve its purposes22

1. The Act does not address breastfeeding challenges or reduce the risk of harm22

2. The Act does not ensure that lactation care providers are properly educated or trained.....25

3. The Act creates confusion about lactation care providers’ qualifications and does not protect the public from fraud.....28

B. The superior court ignored undisputed evidence that the Act’s effects are unduly oppressive.....29

Conclusion30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Disposal Servs. Middle Ga., LLC v. Deep S. Sanitation, LLC,
 296 Ga. 103 (2014).....14

Bd. of Comm’rs v. Guthrie,
 273 Ga. 1 (2000).....14

Bethune v. Hughes,
 28 Ga. 560 (1859).....17

Bradshaw v. State,
 284 Ga. 675 (2008).....16

Bramley v. State,
 187 Ga. 826 (1939)..... 19, 24, 30

Chaires v. City of Atlanta,
 164 Ga. 755, 139 S.E. 559 (1927).....20

City of Lilburn v. Sanchez,
 268 Ga. 520 (1997)..... *passim*

Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Brown,
 258 Ga. 115 (1988).....16

Davis v. Peachtree City,
 251 Ga. 219 (1983)..... 14, 29

De Berry v. City of La Grange,
 62 Ga. App. 74 (1940)..... 20, 29

Dent v. West Virginia,
 129 U.S. 114 (1889)18

Elliott v. State,
 305 Ga. 179 (2019)..... 15, 16, 18

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
 508 U.S. 307 (1993)12

Felton v. City of Atlanta,
 4 Ga. App. 183, 61 S.E. 27 (1908)20

Flemming v. Nestor,
 363 U.S. 603 (1960) 12, 13

In re Palazzola,
 310 Ga. 634 (2020).....20

Jackson v. Raffensperger,
 308 Ga. 736 (2020)..... 1, 2, 11, 20

Jenkins v. Manry,
 216 Ga. 538 (1961).....19

K. Gordon Murray Prods., Inc. v. Floyd,
 217 Ga. 784 (1962)..... 16, 17

Ladd v. Real Est. Comm’n,
 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020).....21

Moultrie Milk Shed v. City of Cairo,
 206 Ga. 348 (1950).....25

Olevik v. State,
 302 Ga. 228 (2017).....16

Parham v. Justs. of Inferior Ct. of Decatur Cnty.,
 9 Ga. 341 (1851).....17

Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regul.,
 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)21

Peterson v. State,
 284 Ga. 275 (2008).....16

Powell v. State,
 270 Ga. 327, 330 (1998).....16

Rockdale County v. Mitchell’s Used Auto Parts, Inc.,
 243 Ga. 465 (1979).....15

Schlesinger v. City of Atlanta,
 161 Ga. 148, 129 S.E. 861 (1925)14

Se. Elec. Co. v. City of Atlanta,
 179 Ga. 514 (1934)..... 19, 28

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,
 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....12

State v. Holland,
 308 Ga. 412 (2020)..... 11, 16, 20

State v. McMillan,
 253 Ga. 154 (1984).....20

State v. Old S. Amusements, Inc.,
 275 Ga. 274, 275 (2002).....14

State v. Turnquest,
 305 Ga. 758 (2019).....21

Truax v. Raich,
 239 U.S. 33 (1915)18

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,
 304 U.S. 144 (1938)12

Waller v. State Constr. Indus. Licensing Bd.,
 250 Ga. 529 (1983)..... 19, 27

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,
 348 U.S. 483 (1955)18

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 43-1A-2.....10

O.C.G.A. §§ 43-22A-1 to -138

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-3(5).....8

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-6.....8

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-7.....8

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13..... 8, 27

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(2).....9

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(4).....9

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(5)..... 9, 26

O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-13(6)..... 9, 27

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. art. I, § 1, ¶ I..... 3, 18

Ga. Const. art. I, § 1, ¶ II.....17

Ga. Const. art. VI, § 6, ¶ II.....3

Ga. Const. of 1861, art. I, § 4.....17

Ga. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 3.....17

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. App. 86 (1871).....18

Hugh William Divine, *Interpreting the Georgia Constitution Today*, 10 Mercer L. Rev. 219 (1959).....19

Marc T. Law & Sukkoo Kim, *Specialization and Regulation: The Rise of Professionals and the Emergence of Occupational Licensing Regulation*, 65 J. Econ. Hist. 723 (2005).....19
